



\$~44

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 24/2025  
RESHMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Mr.  
Rahul Sharma, Mr. Ashish  
Santoliya and Mr.  
Bhawani Shankar,  
Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI .....Respondent

Through: Mr. Pradeep Gahalot, APP  
for the State with Insp.  
Neeraj Kumar, PS Anand  
Parbat.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **27.03.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 9338/2025**

1. This application is filed by the applicant seeking early hearing of the captioned petition.
2. On being asked to address the arguments, the learned counsel for the applicant submits that he is not prepared.
3. The application stands dismissed.

**CRL.REV.P. 24/2025**

4. List on 14.07.2025, the date already fixed.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**MARCH 27, 2025**

*DU*